IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Noris Babb.

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE. SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS.

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the **United States Court of Appeals** for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Gregory O'Duden* General Counsel LARRY J. ADKINS Deputy General Counsel Washington, D.C. 20006 Julie M. Wilson Deputy General Counsel PARAS N. SHAH Assistant Counsel

NATIONAL TREASURY **EMPLOYEES UNION** 1750 H Street N.W. $(202)\ 572-5500$

* Counsel of Record Counsel for Amicus Curiae

13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 633a(a)'s Plain Text Compels Reversal	2
II. Adopting the Eleventh Circuit's Extratextual Interpretation Would Likely Lead to Discrimination By the Government Going Uncorrected	5
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	,
Cases	
Babb v. Sec'y, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, 743 F. App'x 280 (11th Cir. 2018)	ļ
BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States, 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	Į
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	Ŀ
Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki, 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	ļ
Ford v. Mabus, 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	ó
Forman v. Small, 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	}
Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	L
Gomez-Perez v. Potter, 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	7
Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs. Inc., 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	}
Lehman v. Nakshian, 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	}
Miller v. Clinton, 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	}
NTEU v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	L

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	ıge
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	5
United States v. NTEU, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	1
Whitman v. Dep't of Transp., 547 U.S. 512 (2006)	1
Statutes and Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	8, 6
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5	6, 6
Other Materials	
Press Release, NTEU Secures \$2.7 Million Settlement and Pay Adjustments For SEC Employees Subject to Illegal Pay System (Oct. 7, 2008), https://www.nteu.org/media- center/news-releases/2016/04/13/nteu- secures-27-million-settlement-and-p	5
